double-counting. As such, all project costs for the support to beneficiaries on opening

ponds, purchasing cages, as well as for the construction of fish feed and fish seed

facilities were deducted from the total costs used in this EFA.

26. Project profitability indicators. The overall Economic Internal Rate of Return

(EIRR) of the Project is estimated at 26%. The Economic Net Present Value (ENPV) is

MZN 4.4 billion, or USD 73.3 million. As ENPV is positive and EIRR is above the Social

Discount Rate the project is deemed economically viable and acceptable for investment.

27. Sensitivity Analysis. The sensitivity analysis evaluated the robustness of the

proposed interventions. Proxies analyzed were: reduction of project benefits (due, for

example, to failure of the capacity building initiatives of the project), increase in project

costs.

28. The sensitivity analysis also assessed the result in the delay of overall project

benefits by one or two years (all production models). The results of the analysis are

presented in the table below:

Table 10: Sensitivity Analysis

Table 11: Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis (Economic)

Base case

Indicator 10% -10% -20% -30% 10% 20% 30% 1 year 2 year

ENPV (millions MZN) 4,398 3,652 2,758 1,863 4,383 4,219 4,055 3,501 2,550

ENPV (millions USD) 73 61 46 31 73 70 68 58 43

EIRR 26.0% 23.9% 21.0% 17.9% 25.3% 24.2% 23.2% 21.6% 17.8%

Delay in accrual of project benefitsReduction in project benefits Increase in project costs

Base case

Indicator 10% -5% -10% 10% 30% 10% 20%

ENPV (millions MZN) 4,398 2,239 79 4,058 3,377 1,982 -434

ENPV (millions USD) 73 35 1 68 56 33 -7

EIRR 26.0% 18.4% 10.3% 24.7% 22.3% 17.4% 8.3%

Decrease in fish prices Increase in fingerling prices Increase in feed prices

REPUBLIC OF MOZAMBIQUE
Small-scale Aquaculture Development Project (PRODAPE)

Detailed Design Report

21

29. The results of the analysis show that the reduction of project benefits of up to 30%

do not endanger the economic suitability of the project, as ENPV remains positive, and

IRR is still above the SDR.

30. An increase of project costs of a maximum of 30% would also not seriously imperil

the project as ENPV would remain positive and EIRR well above the SDR.

31. Finally, a delay in accrual of project benefits of 2 years would still not drop ENPV

[…]

10 Fishfeed production (enterprises) 0 -598 156 1,100 2,831 3,209 3,398 3,398 3,398 3,398 3,398

11 Fishseed production (enterprises) 0 -30,606 -16,660 -2,984 10,094 11,071 11,396 11,396 11,396 11,396 11,396

12 Road construction 0 0 6,356 12,713 19,069 25,426 31,782 31,782 31,782 31,782 31,782

A Total production models cash flows 324,258 -31,204 -156,877 55,801 513,231 1,114,737 1,541,520 1,703,753 1,721,756 1,720,866 1,720,866

B Project Economic Costs (COSTAB) 401,875 501,439 502,119 417,275 315,200

C Maintenance Costs 4,349 8,967 13,874 19,162 24,700 24,700 24,700 24,700 24,700

D Net cash flows (A-B) 324,258 -433,079 -662,665 -455,285 82,081 780,374 1,516,821 1,679,053 1,697,056 1,696,166 1,696,166

Incremental Economic Benefits -757,337 -986,923 -779,544 -242,177 456,116 1,192,562 1,354,795 1,372,798 1,371,908 1,371,908

millions MZN millions USD

ENPV (@10% SDR) 4,398.5 73.3

EIRR 26.0%

ex.rate: USD/MZN 60.0

REPUBLIC OF MOZAMBIQUE
Small-scale Aquaculture Development Project (PRODAPE)

Detailed Design Report

23

Table 13: Complete sensitivity analysis

Republic of Mozambique

PRODAPE - Small-scale Aquaculture Development Project

Sensitivity Analysis (Economic)

Base case

Indicator 10% -10% -20% -30% 10% 20% 30% 1 year 2 year

ENPV (millions MZN) 4,398 3,652 2,758 1,863 4,383 4,219 4,055 3,501 2,550

ENPV (millions USD) 73 61 46 31 73 70 68 58 43

EIRR 26.0% 23.9% 21.0% 17.9% 25.3% 24.2% 23.2% 21.6% 17.8%

Base case

Indicator 10% -5% -10% 10% 30% 10% 20%

ENPV (millions MZN) 4,398 2,239 79 4,058 3,377 1,982 -434

ENPV (millions USD) 73 35 1 68 56 33 -7

EIRR 26.0% 18.4% 10.3% 24.7% 22.3% 17.4% 8.3%

Reduction in project benefits WO WP

PY 1 to 20 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 to 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

-10% 324,258.4 -429,958.4 -642,628.5 -451,898.2 44,632.3 688,062.8 1,387,368.1 1,533,377.6 1,549,580.3 1,548,779.1 1,548,779.1 1,549,580.3 1,548,779.1 1,548,779.1 1,549,580.3 1,548,779.1 1,548,779.1 1,549,580.3 1,548,779.1 1,548,779.1 1,549,580.3

-754,216.8 -966,886.9 -776,156.6 -279,626.1 363,804.4 1,063,109.7 1,209,119.2 1,225,321.9 1,224,520.7 1,224,520.7 1,225,321.9 1,224,520.7 1,224,520.7 1,225,321.9 1,224,520.7 1,224,520.7 1,225,321.9 1,224,520.7 1,224,520.7 1,225,321.9

-20% 324,258.4 -426,838.0 -626,940.8 -457,478.3 -6,690.7 576,589.1 1,233,216.1 1,363,002.3 1,377,404.7 1,376,692.6 1,376,692.6 1,377,404.7 1,376,692.6 1,376,692.6 1,377,404.7 1,376,692.6 1,376,692.6 1,377,404.7 1,376,692.6 1,376,692.6 1,377,404.7

-751,096.4 -951,199.2 -781,736.8 -330,949.1 252,330.7 908,957.7 1,038,743.9 1,053,146.3 1,052,434.1 1,052,434.1 1,053,146.3 1,052,434.1 1,052,434.1 1,053,146.3 1,052,434.1 1,052,434.1 1,053,146.3 1,052,434.1 1,052,434.1 1,053,146.3

-30% 324,258.4 -423,717.6 -611,253.1 -463,058.5 -58,013.8 465,115.4 1,079,064.1 1,192,627.1 1,205,229.1 1,204,606.0 1,204,606.0 1,205,229.1 1,204,606.0 1,204,606.0 1,205,229.1 1,204,606.0 1,204,606.0 1,205,229.1 1,204,606.0 1,204,606.0 1,205,229.1

-747,976.0 -935,511.5 -787,316.9 -382,272.2 140,857.0 754,805.7 868,368.6 880,970.7 880,347.6 880,347.6 880,970.7 880,347.6 880,347.6 880,970.7 880,347.6 880,347.6 880,970.7 880,347.6 880,347.6 880,970.7

Increase in project costs

10% 324,258.4 -473,266.3 -708,460.1 -496,530.0 54,227.9 768,016.4 1,541,520.1 1,703,752.9 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9

-797,524.7 -1,032,718.5 -820,788.4 -270,030.6 443,758.0 1,217,261.7 1,379,494.5 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5

20% 324,258.4 -513,453.8 -758,604.0 -546,742.0 12,500.3 736,496.4 1,541,520.1 1,703,752.9 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9

-837,712.2 -1,082,862.4 -871,000.4 -311,758.1 412,238.0 1,217,261.7 1,379,494.5 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5

30% 324,258.4 -553,641.3 -808,747.9 -596,953.9 -29,227.2 704,976.3 1,541,520.1 1,703,752.9 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9

-877,899.7 -1,133,006.4 -921,212.3 -353,485.6 380,717.9 1,217,261.7 1,379,494.5 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5

Reduction in all benefits due to delays in implementation

1 year 324,258.4 -401,874.9 -532,643.2 -658,996.1 -361,474.0 198,030.0 1,114,737.0 1,541,520.1 1,703,752.9 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7

-726,133.3 -856,901.6 -983,254.5 -685,732.4 -126,228.4 790,478.5 1,217,261.7 1,379,494.5 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3

2 year 324,258.4 -401,874.9 -501,439.3 -533,323.1 -574,151.9 -259,399.3 513,230.5 1,114,737.0 1,541,520.1 1,703,752.9 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7 1,720,865.7 1,721,755.9 1,720,865.7

-726,133.3 -825,697.7 -857,581.6 -898,410.4 -583,657.7 188,972.1 790,478.5 1,217,261.7 1,379,494.5 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3 1,396,607.3 1,397,497.5 1,396,607.3

Delay in accrual of project benefits

Decrease in fish prices Increase in fingerling prices Increase in feed prices

Reduction in project benefits Increase in project costs

REPUBLIC OF MOZAMBIQUE
Small-scale Aquaculture Development Project (PRODAPE)

Detailed Design Report

24

Table 14: Farm 1 + Pond  – Financial Analysis

Model 4: rainfed cassava, maize and dry beans + cage WOP WP

Farm: Rainfed cassava + maize + beans = 1ha Rainfed cassava + maize + beans = 1ha

Aquaculture pond (m2) 0.00 500.00

WOP

PY1-20 P1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 to 20

Production pattern

Crops

Cassava 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25